
 Agenda

Page 1

Cabinet

Time and Date
2.00 pm on Tuesday, 9th June 2020

Place
This meeting will be held remotely. The meeting can be viewed live by pasting this link 
into browser:  https://youtu.be/3T1mM1cyNP0

Public business

1. Apologies  

2. Declarations of Interest  

3. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 10)

(a) To agree the minutes from the meeting of Cabinet on 7th April 2020

(b) Matters arising

4. Renewal of City Centre Public Space Protection Order  (Pages 11 - 28)

Report of the Director of Streetscene and Regulatory Services

5. European Structural Investment Fund Business Support Additional 
Funding  (Pages 29 - 40)

Report of the Director of Business, Investment and Culture

6. Hosting the International Children's Games (ICG) 2022 in Coventry 
(Pages 41 - 74)

Report of the Director of Business, Investment and Culture

7. Outstanding Issues  

There are no outstanding issues

8. Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as a 
matter of urgency because of the special circumstances involved.  

Private business
Nil

Public Document Pack

https://youtu.be/3T1mM1cyNP0


Page 2

Julie Newman, Director of Law and Governance, Council House, Coventry

Monday, 1 June 2020

Note: The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is Lara 
Knight / Michelle Salmon, Governance Services, Tel: 024 7697 2642 / 2643, Email: 
lara.knight@coventry.gov.uk / michelle.salmon@coventry.gov.uk

Membership:
Cabinet Members: 
Councillors K Caan, G Duggins (Chair), P Hetherton, A S Khan (Deputy Chair), 
T Khan, K Maton, J Mutton, M Mutton, J O'Boyle and P Seaman

Non-voting Deputy Cabinet Members:
Councillors P Akhtar, R Ali, B Gittins, G Lloyd and D Welsh

By invitation: 
Councillors A Andrews and G Ridley (non-voting Opposition representatives)

If you require a British Sign Language interpreter for this meeting 
OR if you would like this information in another format or 
language please contact us.

Lara Knight / Michelle Salmon
Governance Services 
Tel: 024 7697 2642 / 2643
Email: lara.knight@coventry.gov.uk / michelle.salmon@coventry.gov.uk



– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Cabinet held at 2.00 pm on Tuesday, 7 April 2020

(This meeting was held remotely)

Present:
Members: Councillor G Duggins (Chair)

Councillor K Caan
Councillor AS Khan (Deputy Chair)
Councillor K Maton
Councillor J O'Boyle
Councillor P Seaman
Councillor P Hetherton
Councillor T Khan
Councillor M Mutton

Deputy Cabinet Members Councillor P Akhtar
Councillor G Lloyd
Councillor D Welsh

Non-Voting Opposition 
Members:

Councillor A Andrews
Councillor G Ridley

Other Members: Councillor N Akhtar
Councillor R Brown
Councillor R Lakha
Councillor J McNicholas
Councillor K Sandhu
Councillor R Singh

Employees: M Reeves (Chief Executive), G Quinton (Deputy Chief 
Executive), R Amor, S Bennett, V Birchall, N Cowper, P Fahy, 
N Hart, B Hastie, P Jennings, L Lewis, R Martin, R Moon, 
J Newman, M Salmon, A Williams, S Wesson, A West

Apologies: Councillor R Ali
Councillor L Harvard 

Public Business

110. Declarations of Interest 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests.

111. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 10th March 2020 were agreed as a true record. 
There were no matters arising.

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



– 2 –

112. Transition of the Benefits within Passport to Leisure and Learning Scheme 
into GoCV 

The Cabinet considered a report of the Director of Business, Investment and 
Culture that sought approval to transition of the benefits within the Passport to 
Leisure and Learning Scheme into GoCV to create a unified concession Go CV 
card. An appendix to the report provided insight data of both Go CV and Passport 
to Leisure and Learning Cardholders.

The Go CV card was free to obtain and available to all Coventry residents and 
currently operated two levels of discounting - a standard discount and an 
enhanced discount (Go CV+) for residents in receipt of qualifying benefits.  Go 
CV+ was e
[...]
fficient and effective local Healthwatch, which worked 
to strengthen the voice of patients and the public who used health and social care 
services and spoke out on their behalf.

The Healthwatch network across England worked together to share information, 
expertise and learning in order to improve health and social care services for 
adults.

Healthwatch Coventry was established in 2013 through the Here 2 Help 
Consortium (now dissolved) and the service was grant funded. The service was 
now managed through Voluntary Action Coventry, which was one of the 
constituent members of Here 2 Help Consortium.

The proposals contained within the report were for Healthwatch Coventry to 
continue to fund through grant agreement to 2023. This would enable the local 
focus and understanding of Coventry’s Health and Care system gained by 
Coventry Healthwatch since its inception to continue. Cabinet’s approval for this 
approach was requested to enable the continued service to carry on beyond 
current arrangements that ended on 30th July 2020.

RESOLVED that the Cabinet approves entering into a new grant aid 
agreement for Healthwatch Coventry from 1st August 2020 to 31st July 2023.

118. Outstanding Issues 

There were no outstanding issues.

119. Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as a 
matter of urgency because of the special circumstances involved. 

There were no other items of public business.

(Meeting closed at 2.30 pm)

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 Public report
Cabinet 

Cabinet 9th June 2020

Name of Cabinet Member: 
Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities – Councillor A S Khan

Director Approving Submission of the report:
Director of Streetscene and Regulatory Services

Ward(s) affected:
St Michaels (City Centre only)

Title: Renewal of City Centre Public Spaces Protection Order

Is this a key decision?
No

Executive Summary:

A Public Spaces Protection Order (PSPO) was created and approved in 2017 to address a 
number of behaviours within the City Centre that it was felt needed controlling.  The behaviours 
included Street Trading, Busking, Begging amongst others.

PSPO’s are only permitted to run for 3 years and at that point either expire or an application is 
made to renew.  The City Centre PSPO is due to expire on 17th July 2020 and we are requesting 
that the current order is renewed for another 3 years.

It is felt the existing order has worked well in its intention to address problematic behaviours and 
we would benefit from those conditions being retained, particularly with Coventry becoming the 
UK City of Culture in 2021. We are likely to see a significant increase in the number of visitors to 
the City Centre and it’s important we have a framework in place to address problematic 
behaviour.

The City Centre PSPO assists in addressing problematic behaviours and simplifies the response 
of officers from the Police and the Council in dealing with various anti-social activities.  

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



Recommendations:

The Cabinet is recommended to:-
 
1) Consider and approve the wording of the proposed Public Space Protection Order and the 

suggested area to be covered by the Order, as set out in Appendices 1 and 2 of the report.

2) Authorise officers to bring the Order into effect on 16th July 2020, just prior to the expiry date 
of the previous order.

List of Appendices:

Appendix 1 – City Centre (2020) Public Space Protection Order for Coventry

Appendix 2 – City Centre Map

Appendix 3 – Summary of responses from key partners

Appendix 4 – Enforcement activity for existing order.

Appendix 5 – Buskers code of conduct

Background papers:

None

Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny?

No

Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or 
other body?

No

Will this report go to Council?

No

Page 12



Report title:  Renewal of City Centre Public Spaces Protection Order

1. Context (or background)

1.1.
[...]
through summonsing to court and similar.  Equally there are significant risks to 
the smooth operation of many City Centre events during the year of culture if we do not 
have the ability to address issues such as street trading or unauthorised busking.

2.2. Renew the City Centre PSPO (recommended). The renewal of the City Centre PSPO, for 
a further period of three years, would provide useful powers for Council officers and the 
Police in addressing adverse behaviours in the centre. It is quick and easy to use, which is 
an important consideration when both organisations are facing reductions in resources. It 
also has the added benefit of enabling the offender to accept a fixed penalty notice rather 
than appear in court and receive a criminal record. The wording of the proposed PSPO can 
be seen in Appendix 1 to the report.

2.3. The proposed City Centre PSPO will cover the area indicated on the attached map (see 
Appendix 2 to the report).

2.4. In summary, Cabinet is recommended to:

1. Consider and approve the wording of the proposed PSPO and the suggested area to 
be covered by the Order as shown in Appendix 1 and Appendix 2 to the report.

Page 13



2. Authorise officers to bring the order into effect on 16th July 2020, just prior to the 
expiry of the current Order.

3. Results of consultation undertaken

3.1. Provided the Order is renewed before the current Order expires, and there are no proposed 
changes to the wording of the Order, or the geographical area covered by the Order, then a 
full public consultation is not required. Consultation with key stakeholders is required.

3.2. Consultation took place in early 2020 with key stakeholders, namely West Midlands Police, 
Coventry Business Improvement District and the Neighbourhood Enforcement team that 
patrols the City Centre and enforces the Order alongside Police colleagues. Their 
responses can be seen in Appendix 3 to the report.

3.3. In addition, in advance of 2021 and becoming the City of Culture a meeting was held with 
key agencies such as Equity and the Musicians Union and performers to review the busking 
code of conduct ahead of 2021. These amendments have made the City Centre a more 
welcoming destination for buskers and provided greater clarity.  It should be noted that the 
Musicians Union and Equity whilst in favour of the amendments were not in favour of 
buskers potentially being liable to enforcement.  These views were acknowledged but it was 
felt, ahead of 2021 and increased numbers of buskers we would want to have the ability to 
quickly regulate performers and enforce if necessary.

3.4. It is a requirement of granting a PSPO that it can be shown that it is needed and 
proportionate to a given issue.  Statements and responses from specific organisations and 
supporting evidence can be found in Appendix 3 to the report.

4. Timetable for implementing this decision

4.1. Should the Order be approved by Cabinet it will be implemented on 16th July 2020 just prior 
to the expiry of the current Order.

4.2. A PSPO is valid for a period of 3 years, they can be rescinded, amended or extended at any 
point during that period.  Any amendment or extension will need to follow the process again.  

5. Comments from Director of Finance and Director of Law and Governance

5.1. Financial implications

No additional resource will be required to implement the proposed PSPO. Any additional 
income generated by the introduction of a PSPO will contribute towards Council resources.

5.2. Legal implications

Under sections 59-75 of the Anti-social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2104, local 
authorities have powers to make PSPOs.

The Council can only make a PSPO when it is satisfied on reasonable grounds that the 
activities carried out or likely to be carried out in a public place have a detrimental effect on 
the quality of life of those in the area and are persistent, continuing and unreasonable. The 
Council would also need to be satisfied that the restric
[...]
m length of time a performer can spend in a single location is 90 
minutes, and they are not to return to the same location in the same day.  This is to 
be fair to all and prevent a location being monopolised by anyone.

5) Performers may sell their own CD’s and similar without the need for a trading 
permit, but there must be a sign making it clear that they are inviting donations for 
these goods, it is reasonable to suggest a minimum donation.   

6) Performers cannot set up and perform in a space that has a pre-arranged event or 
booking and must leave if requested to.  As much prior notice as possible will be 
given.

7) Street performers such as living statues, jugglers and similar must have their own 
public liability insurance of at least £5m

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



 Public report
Cabinet Report

Cabinet 9 June 2020
Council 16 June 2020

Name of Cabinet Member: 
Cabinet Member for Jobs and Regeneration - Councillor J O’Boyle

Director Approving Submission of the report:
Director of Business, Investment and Culture

Ward(s) affected:
All

Title:
European Structural Investment Fund Business Support Additional Funding

Is this a key decision? 

Yes - the proposals involve financial implications in excess of £1m per annum.

Executive Summary:

Coventry City Council has secured an additional £9.28m in European Structural Investment 
Funds (ESIF) which will allow four key business support programmes to be extended until June 
2023.  

ESIF includes both the European Regional Development Fund (ERDF) and the European Social 
Fund (ESF). ERDF is designed to fund economic development projects and support the growth 
of Small & Medium Enterprises (SMEs) in a modern economy. ESF is designed to support 
individuals who are employed to upskill and progress in their career.

The four programmes that have secured additional funding include three ERDF Programmes and 
one ESF programme. The ERDF Programmes, Business Support; Green Business and 
Innovation will seek to address the barriers to growth faced by existing SME’s; support the 
development of new business start up’s; assist SME’s to improve their energy efficiency levels 
and support SME’s to develop and test new products and technologies. The ESF Skills 4 Growth 
will work with SME’s to identify skills gaps in their employees and address them through targeted 
training.

This additional funding will be also play a key role as the economy begins to recover after the 
Covid-19 pandemic.

The current ERDF Programmes are due to come to an end in Dec 2021 and the ESF Programme 
June 2020 (ESF).  In view of this, the Council submitted bids for extensions to the ERDF 
programmes and a new ESF Skills 4 Growth Programme which have now been approved. 

Page 29

Agenda Item 5



Across all the Programmes the amount totals £9.28m which represents 43% of the £21.6m 
funding made available in this round of Calls.

The Council has already taken a leadership role in bringing partners together from across the 
Coventry and Warwickshire Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP) area to develop projects and 
programmes that will lead to greater economic growth across the City and the sub region. The 
Council has an outstanding track record of securing, managing and delivering EU-funded 
programmes.

This report provides information on each of the bids and requests Members’ approval for the 
Council to act as accountable body and guarantor for these funding programmes.

Recommendations:

The Cabinet is asked to recommend that Council:

1) Approve the acceptance and drawdown of the grant funding totalling £9.28m (£8.12m for 
European Regional Development Fund and £1.16m for European Social Fund) from 
European Structural Investment Fund to be utilised in delivering the City’s priorities as set 
out in this report.

2) Delegate authority to the Director of Business, Investment and Culture and the Director of 
Finance, following consultation with the Director of Law and Governance and the Cabinet 
Member for Jobs and Regeneration, to negotiate final terms and approve entry into:

a) the grant funding agreement for the extensions to secure the European Regional 
Development Fund funding with the City Council acting as the Accountable Body for the 
funding. 

b) new funding agreement to secure European Social Fund funding with the City Council 
acting as the Accountable Body for the funding. 

c) A Grant Aid Agreement with such delivery partners as is deemed necessary to deliver 
the City’s priorities as set out in this report.

3) Following completion of the actions set out in recommendation 2), delegated authority is 
given to the Director of Business, Investment & Culture to manage to administer the Grant 
Funding Agreement with European Structural Investment Fund and the agreements with 
the delivery partners to ensure compliance in accordance with their terms.

Council is requested to:

1) Approve the acceptance and drawdown of the grant funding totalling £9.28m (£8.12m for 
European Regional Development Fund and £1.16m for European Social Fund) from 
European Structural Investment Fund to be utilised in delivering the City’s priorities as set 
out in this report.

 
2) Delegate authority to the Director of Business, Investment and Culture and the Director of 

Finance, following consultation with the Director of Law and Governance and the Cabinet 
Member for Jobs and Regeneration, to negotiate final terms and approve entry into:

a) the grant funding agreement for the extensions to secure the European Regional 
Development Fund funding with the City Council acting as the Accountable Body for the 
funding. 

b) new funding agreement to secure European Social Fund funding with the City Council 
acting as the Accountable Body for the funding. 

Page 30



c) A Grant Aid Agreement with such delivery partners as is deemed necessary to deliver 
the City’s priorities as set out in this report.

3) Following completion of the actions set out in recommendation 2), delegated authority is 
given to the Director of Business, Investment & Culture to manage to administer the Grant 
Funding Agreement with European Structural Investment Fund and the agreements with 
the delivery partners to ensure compliance in accordance with their terms.

List of Appendices included:

None

Background papers:

None

Other useful documents

Economic Growth and Prosperity Strategy
Coventry and Warwickshire Strategic Economic Plan
Coventry and Warwickshire LEP area ESIF Strategy
West Midlands Local Industrial Strategy

Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny?

No

Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or 
other body?

No

Will this report go to Council?

Yes – 16 June 2020

Page 31

https://www.coventry.gov.uk/info/153/employment_support/1204/economic_growth_and_prosperity_strategy_for_coventry
https://www.cwlep.com/sites/default/files/cw_lep_strategic_economic_plan_2016.pdf
https://www.cwlep.com/sites/default/files/coventry_and_warwickshire_esif_priority_chapters_dec_2016_vfinal.pdf
https://www.cwlep.com/document/west-midlands-local-industrial-strategy-2019


European Social and Investment Funding 2014-2023

1. Context (or background)

1.1 ESIF includes both the European Regional Development Fund (ERDF) and the 
European Social Fund (ESF). ERDF is designed to fund economic development 
projects and support the growth of Small & Medium Enterprises (SMEs) in a modern 
economy. ESF is designed to support individuals who are employed to upskill and 
progress in their career

1.2 This report focuses on 3 ERDF programmes: Business Support Programme (BSP), 
Innovation Programme (IP), Green Business Programme (GBP) and an ESF 
programme called Skills 4 Growth (S4G). 

1.3 In 2015, applications opened for the new programme of European Structural and 
Investment Funds (ESIF) to run until June 2023. 

1.4 The ERDF programmes secured funding for Phase 1 programme (Jan 2016 – Dec 
2019) and phase 2 programme (Jan 2019 – Dec 2021).

1.5 The ESF Skills 4 Growth programme secured funding for Phase 1 programme (Jan 
2017 – June 2020)

1.6 In 2019, a final round of local ESIF calls for Coventry & Warwickshire was opened to 
submit application for remaining funds. This allowed the ERDF programmes to extend 
their Phase 2 programmes to June 2023. The ESF Skills 4 Growth programme was 
able to secure funding for a new phase 2 programme to run concurrently till June 2023. 

2. An Enviable Track Record

2.1 The Council already manages and delivers several successful programmes and has 
been responsible for managing some £65m of EU funding since 2007 alone.  

2.2 The current ERDF programmes have been delivering since Jan 2019. Up to 31st Dec 
2019, these have delivered:

 349 SME assists
 47 new business start-ups
 168 new jobs 
 £7.2m of private sector investment.
 Carbon savings of 682 tonnes

2.3  The current ESF Skills 4 Growth programme has been delivering since Jan 2017. Up   
to 31st Dec 2019, these have:

 Supported 526 individuals to receive training including 97 participants from ethnic 
minorities, 62 participants with disabilities and 103 individuals over the age of 50. 

 Delivered 554 qualification achieved by 526 participants. 

3. ESIF Developments to 2023

3.1 Coventry City Council submitted bids for extension to the current ERDF Phase 2 
Programmes under the Research & Innovation, SME Competitiveness and Low Carbon 
themes. This report provides information on each of these bids and requests Members’ 
approval for the Council to act as accountable body for these funding programmes.

Page 32



3.2 Coventry City Council also submitted a phase 2 application bid for a new Skills 4 
Growth Programme under ESF funding. This report provides information on this bid and 
requests Members’ approval for the Council to act as accountable body for this funding 
programmes.

4. Options considered and recommended proposal

4.1 The first option could have
[...]
es and Local Government (MHCLG) 

5.3 The bid for funding for the new phase 2 ESF programme (S4G) has also been 
approved by the Department for Work and Pensions (DWP). 

5.4 Coventry and Warwickshire Business Support

This programme will build on the successful Coventry & Warwickshire SME Growth 
Programme, by supporting the development of sustainable new business start-ups and 
addressing barriers to growth faced by existing SMEs.  The Programme will be 
delivered through an established partnership including Coventry City Council, CWLEP 
Growth Hub, CW Chamber of Commerce, Coventry University Enterprises, Coventry & 
Warwickshire Co-operative Development Agency and The Prince’s Trust. The 
programme extension will assist 390 SMEs (including supporting the development of 
126 new and young businesses), create 498 new jobs for the local economy and 
generate £14.08m of new private sector investment.  A total of £4.41m of ERDF has 
been applied for. 

Page 33



5.5 Coventry and Warwickshire Green Business 

This programme will build on the successes of the existing Coventry & Warwickshire 
Low Carbon Programme and will support Coventry & Warwickshire SMEs to improve 
their energy efficiency levels, increase the adoption of renewable energy sources and 
enable the development of new innovative low carbon products and technologies.  The 
programme will assist 143 SMEs, support 12 SMEs to collaborate with local 
universities, enable at least 6 new products to be launched, save at least 1658 tonnes 
of GHG emissions and generate £1.78m of new private sector investment.   A total of 
£2.04m of ERDF funding has been applied for. 

5.6 Coventry and Warwickshire Innovation Test Bed

This programme will build on the successes of the Coventry & Warwickshire Innovation 
Place Test Bed Programme by supporting Coventry & Warwickshire SMEs to develop 
and test new products and technologies.  Warwickshire County Council and Coventry 
University Enterprises will act as delivery par
[...]
ublic Space Protection Order
	Renewal of City Centre Public Space Protection Order - Appendix 1 - Draft City Centre PSPO Order 2020
	Renewal of City Centre Public Space Protection Order - Appendix 2 - City Centre PSPO map
	Renewal of City Centre Public Space Protection Order - Appendix 3 - Summary of responses from key partners
	Renewal of City Centre Public Space Protection Order - Appendix 4 - Enforcement activity for existing order
	Renewal of City Centre Public Space Protection Order - Appendix 5 - Coventry buskers code of conduct

	5 European Structural Investment Fund Business Support Additional Funding
	6 Hosting the International Children's Games (ICG) 2022 in Coventry
	Hosting the International Childrens Games (ICG) 2022 in Coventry - Appendix




Minutes of the meeting


– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Cabinet held at 2.00 pm on Tuesday, 9 June 2020

(This meeting was held remotely)

Present:
Members: Councillor G Duggins (Chair)

Non-voting Deputy 
Cabinet Members:

Councillor K Caan
Councillor K Maton
Councillor J Mutton
Councillor J O'Boyle
Councillor P Seaman
Councillor P Hetherton
Councillor T Khan
Councillor M Mutton

Councillor P Akhtar
Councillor R Ali
Councillor B Gittins
Councillor G Lloyd
Councillor D Welsh

Non-Voting Opposition 
Members:

Councillor A Andrews
Councillor G Ridley

Other Non-Voting 
Members:

Councillor N Akhtar
Councillor R Brown
Councillor R Lakha
Councillor R Singh
Councillor C Thomas

Employees (by Service):

Chief Executive

Deputy Chief Executive

Business, Investment and 
Culture

Communications

Law and Governance

Finance

Streetscene and Regulatory 
Services

M Reeves (Chief Executive)

G Quinton (Deputy Chief Executive)

A Williams (Director of Business, Investment and 
Culture), S Weir

N Hart

J Newman (Director of Law and Governance), L Knight, 
M Salmon

B Hastie (Director of Finance)

A Walster (Director of Streetscene and Regulatory 
Services), C Hickin, L Nagle



– 2 –

  Apologies: There were no apologies.  

Public Business

1. Declarations of Interest 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests.

2. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 7th April 2020 were agreed as a true record.

There were no matters arising.

3. Renewal of City Centre Public Space Protection Order 

The Cabinet considered a report of the Director of Streetscene and Regulatory 
Services that sought approval for the renewal of Coventry’s City Centre Public 
Spaces Protection Order.

A Public Spaces Protection Order (PSPO) was created and approved in 2017 to 
address a number of behaviours within the City Centre that it was felt needed 
controlling. The behaviours included Street Trading, Busking, and Begging, 
amongst others.

PSPO’s were only permitted to run for 3 years and at that point either expire or an 
application made to renew. The City Centre PSPO was due to expire on 17th July 
2020 and approval was being sought for the current order to be renewed for 
another 3 years.

It was felt that the existing Order had worked well in its intention to address 
problematic behaviours and there would benefit from those conditions being 
retained, particularly with Coventry becoming the UK City of Culture in 2021. A 
significant increase in the number of visitors to the City Centre was expected and it 
was important to have a framework in place to address problematic behaviour.

The City Centre PSPO assisted in addressing problematic behaviours and 
simplified the response of officers from the Police and the Council in dealing with 
various anti-social activities.  

As the Order was to be renewed before the current Order expired, and there wre 
no proposed changes to the wording of the Order, or the geographical area 
covered by the Order, a full public consultation was not required. Consultation with 
key stakeholders was required, this was undertaken in early 2020 with West 
Midlands Police, Coventry Business Improvement District and the Neighbourhood 
Enforcement Team that patrolled the City Centre and enforced the Order 
alongside Police colleagues. In addition, in advance of 2021 and becoming the 
City of Culture, a meeting was held with key agencies such as Equity and the 
Musicians Union and Performers, to review the busking code of conduct ahead of 
2021.



– 3 –

The Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities agreed that a review of  
permissible busking activity, which the Cabinet felt brought vitality to the City 
Centre, would be undertaken in preparation for the City of Culture 2021.

Appendices to the report provided: The City Centre (2020) Public Space 
Protection Order for Coventry; a City Centre Map; a summary of responses from 
key partners; the enforcement activity for the existing Order and the Buskers code 
of conduct.

RESOLVED that the Cabinet:
 
1) Approves the wording of the proposed Public Space Protection Order 

and the suggested area to be covered by the Order, as set out in 
Appendices 1 and 2 to the report.

2) Authorises officers to bring the Order into effect on 16th July 2020, just 
prior to the expiry date of the previous order.

4. European Structural Investment Fund Business Support Additional Funding 

The Cabinet considered a report of the Director of Business, Investment and 
Culture, that would also be considered by Council on 16th June 2020, which 
sought approval for the Council to act as accountable body and guarantor for 
additional funding for European Structural Investment Fund Business Support. 

Coventry City Council had secured an additional £9.28m in European Structural 
Investment Funds (ESIF) which would allow four key business support 
programmes to be extended until June 2023.  

ESIF included both the European Regional Development Fund (ERDF) and the 
European Social Fund (ESF). ERDF was designed to fund economic development 
projects and support the growth of Small and Medium Enterprises (SMEs) in a 
modern economy. ESF was designed to support individuals who were employed to 
upskill and progress in their career.

The four programmes that had secured additional funding included three ERDF 
Programmes and one ESF programme. The ERDF Programmes, Business 
Support; Green Business and Innovation would seek to address the barriers to 
growth faced by existing SME’s; support the development of new business start 
up’s; assist SME’s to improve their energy efficiency levels and support SME’s to 
develop and test new products and technologies. The ESF Skills 4 Growth would 
work with SME’s to identify skills gaps in their employees and address them 
through targeted training.

This additional funding would also play a key role as the economy began to 
recover after the Covid-19 pandemic.

The current ERDF Programmes were due to come to an end in December 2021 
and the ESF Programme in June 2020 (ESF). In view of this, the Council 
submitted bids for extensions to the ERDF programmes and a new ESF Skills 4 
Growth Programme which had now been approved. 



– 4 –

Across all the Programmes the amount totalled £9.28m which represented 43% of 
the £21.6m funding made available in this round of Calls.

The Council had already taken a leadership role in bringing partners together from 
across the Coventry and Warwickshire Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP) area to 
develop projects and programmes that would lead to greater economic growth 
across the City and the sub-region. The Council had an outstanding track record of 
securing, managing and delivering EU-funded programmes.

The report provided information on each of the bids and requested approval for the 
Council to act as accountable body and guarantor for the funding programmes.

The Cabinet agreed that the Council be recommended to:

1) Approve the acceptance and drawdown of the grant funding totalling £9.28m 
(£8.12m for European Regional Development Fund and £1.16m for European 
Social Fund) from European Structural Investment Fund to be utilised in 
delivering the City’s priorities as set out in this report.

2) Delegate authority to the Director of Business, Investment and Culture and the 
Director of Finance, following consultation with the Director of Law and 
Governance and the Cabinet Member for Jobs and Regeneration, to negotiate 
final terms and approve entry into:

a) the grant funding agreement for the extensions to secure the European 
Regional Development Fund funding with the City Council acting as the 
Accountable Body for the funding. 

b) new funding agreement to secure European Social Fund funding with the 
City Council acting as the Accountable Body for the funding. 

c) A Grant Aid Agreement with such delivery partners as is deemed 
necessary to deliver the City’s priorities as set out in this report.

3) Following completion of the actions set out in recommendation 2), delegate 
authority to the Director of Business, Investment and Culture to manage to 
administer the Grant Funding Agreement with European Structural Investment 
Fund and the agreements with the delivery partners, to ensure compliance in 
accordance with their terms.

RESOLVED that the Council is requested to:

1) Approve the acceptance and drawdown of the grant funding totalling 
£9.28m (£8.12m for European Regional Development Fund and £1.16m 
for European Social Fund) from European Structural Investment Fund 
to be utilised in delivering the City’s priorities as set out in this report.

 
2) Delegate authority to the Director of Business, Investment and Culture 

and the Director of Finance, following consultation with the Director of 
Law and Governance and the Cabinet Member for Jobs and 
Regeneration, to negotiate final terms and approve entry into:



– 5 –

a) the grant funding agreement for the extensions to secure the 
European Regional Development Fund funding with the City 
Council acting as the Accountable Body for the funding. 

b) new funding agreement to secure European Social Fund funding 
with the City Council acting as the Accountable Body for the 
funding. 

c) A Grant Aid Agreement with such delivery partners as is deemed 
necessary to deliver the City’s priorities as set out in this report.

3) Following completion of the actions set out in recommendation 2), 
delegated authority is given to the Director of Business, Investment and 
Culture to manage to administer the Grant Funding Agreement with 
European Structural Investment Fund and the agreements with the 
delivery partners, to ensure compliance in accordance with their terms.

5. Hosting the International Children's Games (ICG) 2022 in Coventry 

This item was withdrawn from the meeting.

6. Outstanding Issues 

There were no outstanding issues.

7. Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as a 
matter of urgency because of the special circumstances involved. 

There were no other items of public business

(Meeting closed at 2.30 pm)


